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birth, with a notarized signature of the
individual who is the subject of the
record, and a return address.

CONTESTING RECORD PROCEDURES:

Direct all requests to contest or amend
information in the record to the System
Manager at the address identified above.
State clearly and concisely the
information being contested, the reason
for contesting it, and the proposed
amendment thereof. Clearly mark the
envelope “Privacy Act Request.” The
record must be identified in the same
manner as described for making a
request for access.

RECORD SOURCE PROCEDURES:
Individuals covered by the system.
SYSTEMS EXEMPTED FROM CERTAIN PROVISIONS
OF THE ACT:
None.

[FR Doc. 97-357 Filed 1-7-97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-01-M

Drug Enforcement Administration

Manufacturer of Controlled
Substances; Notice of Application

Pursuant to Section 1301.43(a) of Title
21 of the Code of Federal Regulations
(CFR), this is notice that on November
15, 1996, Orpharm, Inc., 728 West 19th
Street, Houston, Texas 77008, made
application by renewal to the Drug
Enforcement Administration (DEA) for
registration as a bulk manufacturer of
the basis classes of controlled
substances listed below:

Sched-

Drug ule

Methadone (9250) .......cccccevevvveeenns Il
Methadone-intermediate (9254) ..... Il
Levo-alphacetylmethadol (LAAM) | II

(9648).

Dated: December 17, 1996.
Gene R. Haislip,
Deputy Assistant Administrator, Office of
Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement
Administration.
[FR Doc. 97-430 Filed 1-17-97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-09-M

Manufacturer of Controlled
Substances; Notice of Application

Pursuant to Section 1301.43(a) of Title
21 of the Code of Federal Regulations
(CFR), this is notice that on October 16,
1996, Pharmacia & Upjohn Company,
7000 Portage Road, 2000—41-109
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001, made
application to the Drug Enforcement
Administration (DEA) for registration as
a bulk manufacturer of 2,5-
dimethoxyamphetamine (7396) a basic
class of controlled substance listed in
Schedule 1.

The firm plans to manufacture the
controlled substance for distribution as
bulk product to a customer.

Any other such applicant and any
person who is presently registered with
DEA to manufacture such substances
may file comments or objections to the
issuance of the above application.

Any such comments or objections
may be addressed, in quintuplicate, to
the Deputy Assistant Administrator,
Office of Diversion Control, Drug
Enforcement Administration, United
States Department of Justice,
Washington, D.C. 20537, Attention: DEA
Federal Register Representative (CCR),
and must be filed no later than March
10, 1997.

Dated: December 17, 1996.
Gene R. Haislip,
Deputy Assistant Administrator, Office of
Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement
Administration.
[FR Doc. 97-431 Filed 1-7-97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-09-M

The firm plans to manufacture
methadone and methadone-intermediate
for the production of LAAM.

Any other such applicant and any
person who is presently registered with
DEA to manufacture such substances
may file comments or objections to the
issuance of the above application.

Any such comments or objections
may be addressed, in quintuplicate, to
the Deputy Assistant Administrator,
Office of Diversion Control, Drug
Enforcement Administration, United
States Department of Justice,
Washington, D.C. 20537, Attention: DEA
Federal Register Representative (CCR),
and must be filed no later than March
10, 1997.

Immigration and Naturalization Service

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Extension of Existing
Collection; Comment Request

ACTION: Notice of information collection
under review; petition by entrepreneur
to remove conditions.

Office of Management and Budget
approval is being sought for the
information collection listed below.
This proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal
Register on September 19, 1996, at 61
FR 49351, allowing for a 60-day public
comment period. One comment was
received by the Immigration and

Naturalization Service. The comment is
being addressed by the form originator.
The purpose of this notice is to allow
an additional 30 days for public
comments. Comments are encouraged
and will be accepted until February 7,
1997. This process is conducted in
accordance with 5 CFR Part 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the item contained in this
notice, especially regarding the
estimated public burden and associated
response time, should be directed to the
Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Regulatory Affairs, Attention:
Department of Justice Desk Office,
Washington, DC 20530. Additionally,
comments may be submitted to OMB via
facsimile to (202) 395-7285. Comments
may also be submitted to the
Department of Justice (DOJ), Justice
Management Division, Information
Management and Security Staff,
Attention: Department Clearance
Officer, Suite 850, 1001 G Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530. Additionally,
comments may be submitted to DOJ via
facsimile to (202) 514-1534.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection or information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility.

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Petition by Entrepreneur to Remove
Conditions.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form 1-829. Office of
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Examinations, Adjudications Division,
Immigration and Naturalization Service.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Individuals or
Households. This form is used by a
conditional resident alien entrepreneur
who obtained such status through a
qualifying investment, to apply to
remove the conditions on his or her
conditional resident status.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 200 respondents at 65 minutes
(1.08) per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 216 annual burden hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Mr. Robert B. Briggs, Clearance
Officer, United States Department of
Justice, Information Management and
Security Staff, Justice Management
Division, Suite 850, Washington Center,
1001 G Street, NW., Washington, DC
20530.

Dated: January 2, 1997.

Robert B. Briggs,

Department Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 97-352 Filed 1-7-97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

January 2, 1997.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection request (ICR) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). A copy of the
ICR, with applicable supporting
documentation, may be obtained by
calling the Department of Labor
Departmental Clearance Officer, Theresa
M. O’Malley (202) 219-5096 x 166.
Individuals who use a
telecommunications device for the deaf
(TTY/TDD) may call (202) 219-4720
between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m.
Eastern time, Monday through Friday.

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for the
Occupational Safety and Health
Administration, Office of Management
and Budget, Room 10235, Washington,
DC 20503 (202) 395-7316, within 30

days from the date of this publication in
the Federal Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

* evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

* evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

* enhance the quality, utility, and
clarify of the information to be
collected; and

* minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Agency: Occupational Safety and
Health Administration.

Title: Benzene (1910.0128).
OMB Number: 1218-0129.
Frequency: On occasion.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit; Federal Government; State, Local
or Tribal Government.

Number of Respondents: 13,441.

Estimated Time Per Respondent: 5
minutes.

Total Burden Hours: 130,457.

Total Annualized capital/startup
costs: - 0 -.

Total annual costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $7,895,301.

Description: The purpose of the
Benzene standard and its information
collection is designed to provide
protection for employees from the
adverse effects associated with the
occupational exposure to benzene. The
standard requires employers to monitor
employee exposure to benzene, to
monitor employee health and to provide
employees with information about their
exposures and the health effects of
injuries.

Theresa M. O’'Malley,

Departmental Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 97-397 Filed 1-7-97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-26-M

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[IA 96-103]

Cecil Ray Owen; Order Prohibiting
Involvement in NRC-Licensed
Activities (Effective Immediately)

Between January 25, 1995 and May
23, 1995, Mr. Cecil Ray Owen was
employed by Westinghouse Electric
Corporation (WEC) as a millwright at
Virginia Electric and Power Company’s
(VEPCO) North Anna Power Station
(NAPS). VEPCO holds License Nos.
NPF-4 and NPF-7 for North Anna Units
1 and 2, issued by the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission (NRC or
Commission) pursuant to 10 CFR Part
50 on April 1, 1978 and August 21,
1980, respectively. The licenses
authorize VEPCO to operate NAPS in
accordance with the conditions
specified therein. WEC is a contractor to
VEPCO and provides various services at
NAPS.

10 CFR 73.56 requires, in part, that
nuclear power plant licensees
implement access authorization
programs or accept a contractor’s access
authorization program for individuals
seeking unescorted access to protected
and vital areas of nuclear power plants.
The objective of the regulation is to
provide high assurance that individuals
granted unescorted access are
trustworthy and reliable and do not
constitute an unreasonable risk to the
health and safety of the public. The
unescorted access authorization
program must include a background
investigation, including an individual’s
employment history. The decision to
grant unescorted access authorization
must be based upon the licensee’s
review and evaluation of all pertinent
information developed.

In order to be certified for unescorted
access at NAPS, Mr. Owen was required
to complete a WEC preemployment
security questionnaire which included a
requirement that he list all prior
employment for the last five years. Mr.
Owen completed the questionnaire in
January 1995. The questionnaire was
used by WEC to conduct a background
investigation. Mr. Owen was granted
unescorted access authorization to
NAPS on the basis of information he
submitted on this WEC preemployment
security questionnaire. Information
regarding prior drug usage is material to
the NRC in that licensee fitness-for-duty
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